

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 22 September 1992

HEALTH AND SAFETY IN EMPLOYMENT BILL

Proposed Motion to Divide Bill into 2 Bills

Right Hon. W. F. BIRCH, in Committee, to move as follows:

That *clause 1, Parts I to IV*, and the Schedules be a separate Bill; and that for *clause 1* there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and clause:

An Act to reform the law relating to the health and safety of employees, and other people at work or affected by the work of other people

BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of New Zealand as follows:

1. Short Title and commencement—(1) This Act may be cited as the Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992.

(2) This Act shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1993.

That *Part V* be a separate Bill; and that for the heading “PART V COAL MINE RESCUE STATIONS” there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and clause:

An Act to provide for—

(a) The recognition of a trust board to carry on the functions of the Coal Mining Industries Welfare Council; and

(b) The dissolution of the council; and

(c) The vesting of the council's assets and liabilities in the trust board; and

(d) Matters incidental thereto

BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of New Zealand as follows:

1. Short Title and commencement—(1) This Act may be cited as the Mines Rescue Trust Act 1992.

(2) This Act shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1993.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 29 September 1992

NEW ZEALAND HORTICULTURE EXPORT AUTHORITY AMENDMENT BILL

Proposed Amendments

Hon. J. H. FALLOON, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 7: To omit line 35 on page 8, and substitute the following:

(1) Section 27 (2) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words “, amend, or revoke”, and substituting the words “or amend”.

(2) The said section 27 is hereby further amended by adding

Clause 8: To omit lines 4 to 7 on page 10, and substitute the following:

accordance with that strategy in its present form).”

Clause 9: To omit lines 5 and 6 on page 11, and substitute the following:

omitting the expression “paragraphs (b) and (c)”, and substituting the expression “paragraphs (b) to (c)”.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The amendment to *clause 7* has the effect of amending section 27 of the principal Act so as to make it impossible for a product group to recommend the revocation of an export marketing strategy without recommending its replacement by another.

The amendment to *clause 8* is consequential on the amendment to *clause 7*.

The amendment to *clause 9 (3A)* corrects a cross-reference.